

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

AUG 16 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By DC  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ELMER LEON CARROLL, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 79,829

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY  
FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 0249238

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 0294632

112 Orange Avenue, Suite A  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114  
(904)252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FOLLOWING HIS ILLEGAL ARREST WHERE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST HIM WAS LACKING, IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	3
<u>POINT II.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING TWO COMMENTS ON HIS POST-ARREST SILENCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	7
<u>POINT V.</u> THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED AN IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Bates v. State</u> 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	4
<u>C.H. v. State</u> 548 So.2d 895 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	5
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	8, 9
<u>Castor v. State</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	3
<u>Cosby v. Commonwealth</u> 776 S.W.2d 367 (Ky. 1989)	4
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	3
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	8, 9
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 547 So.2d 321 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	5
<u>Schnick v. State</u> 362 So.2d 423 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	5
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	3
Amendment V, United States Constitution	7
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	8
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	3, 7, 8
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	7
Article I, Section 12, Florida Constitution	3
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	8
